RESOLUTION NO. 2016-066
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE SITE PLAN (SP-006-16) VARIANCE (VA-42-16), DESIGN VARIATIONS (OT-43-16, OT-44-16, OT-45-16, OT-46-16, OT-47-16) AND DESIGN WAIVER (OT-48-16) SUBMITTED BY DANIA DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY, SOUTH OF NE 3rd STREET IN THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the City Code of Ordinances, Chapter 28, entitled “Land Development Code” (the “LDC”), of Part 6, entitled “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article 635, entitled “Site Plans,” states that site plan approval is required as a condition to the issuance of a building permit; and


WHEREAS, Dania Development Group, LLC is requesting site plan approval to allow the construction of a new 7-story (105 hotel unit and 1 residential unit), hotel building to be located on the east side of North Federal Highway, south of NE 3 Street in the City of Dania Beach, Florida; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 28, Part 6 of the  LDC, Article 625, entitled “Variances”, Section 625-40 states that the City Commission may grant a variance based on its determination that the Applicant has demonstrated that the criteria identified in the LDC have been satisfied; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 28, Part 3 of the LDC, entitled “Design District Overlay,” Article 301 “Legal and Administrative Provisions,” Section 301-50 “Variations in design; procedure for review of design variations,” states that the City may waive design-based requirements as part of a site plan application; and
WHEREAS, Chapter 28, Part 5 of the LDC, entitled “Signage and Design Regulations,” Article 525 “Architectural Standards for the Community Redevelopment Area Form-Based Zoning Districts,” Section 525-10 “Applicability,” states that the City may waive design-based guidelines as part of a site plan application; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested to provide 66 parking spaces where Section 265-50 of the LDC required 87 spaces; and 
WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested to provide no loading spaces where Section 270-20(B) of the LDC required 1 loading space; and 
WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested to provide a terminal landscape peninsula a minimum of four (4) feet where Section 275-100 (D) of the LDC requires a ten foot (10’) terminal landscape peninsula; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested to provide ingress and egress from Federal Highway where Section 303-40(G) and Section 306(10)(A)(2) of the LDC requires access from a Secondary Street or alley only; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested to provide a building façade one hundred forty seven feet (147’) in length abutting Federal Highway where Section 303-40(M) of the LDC requires one hundred fifty four feet (154’); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested to provide a street wall thirty five feet (35’) in length abutting NE 3 Street where Section 307-30(G) of the LDC requires a street wall along the entire vehicular use area; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested to provide no district retail shops where Section 520-50(E)(1) of the LDC requires one (1) district retail shop; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 301-50 (c) (1) of the LDC, the above referenced variations shall be considered as part of the proposed Site Plan (SP-006-16); and
WHEREAS, the City Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing in accordance with Article 610 of the LDC; and
WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the approval of the proposed Site Plan (SP- 006-16), Variance (VA-42-16), Design Variations (OT-43-16, OT-44-13, OT-45-16, OT-46-16, OT-47-16) and Design Waiver (OT-48-16) will protect the public health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the City, and furthers the purpose, goals, objectives and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA: 
Section 1.
That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct, and they are made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.
Section 2.
Pursuant to Chapter 28 “Land Development Code,” Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article 635 “Site Plan,” the following Site Plan (SP-006-16), attached as Exhibit “B” which is made a part of and incorporated into this Resolution by reference is approved.

Section 3.
Pursuant to Chapter 28 “Land Development Code,” Part 6 “Development Review Procedures and Requirements,” Article 625 “Variances,” the following Variance application (VA-42-16) is approved consistent with the Site Plan provided in Exhibit “B”.

Section 4.
Pursuant to Chapter 28 “Land Development Code,” Part 3 “Design District Overlay,” Article 301 “Legal and Administrative Provisions,” Section 301-50 “Variations in design; procedure for review of design variations,” the following Design Variations (OT-43-16, OT-44-13, OT-45-16, OT-46-16, OT-47-16) are approved consistent with the Site Plan provided in Exhibit “B”.

Section 5.
Pursuant to Chapter 28 “Land Development Code,” Part 5 “Signage and Design Regulations,” Article 525 “Architectural Standards for the Community Redevelopment Area Form-Based Zoning Districts,” Section 525-10 “Applicability,” the following Design Waiver (OT-48-16) is approved consistent with the Site Plan provided in Exhibit “B”.
Section 6.
The approvals granted by this Resolution are subject to the Applicant’s compliance with the following conditions:
1) The width of the intermediate landscape peninsulas has been revised according to Section 275-100(C), to accommodate two category 2 or 3 trees, however, two category 1 trees are proposed in each.  The Applicant shall select smaller tree categories or increase the width of the islands, as per Section 275-100(C).

2) According to the Applicant’s response letter, a wall, and the trees and shrubs required by Section 275-110(D), have been added.  Sheet C-2 of the submitted set of plans shows a chain link fence between this property and the abutting residential areas; the Applicant shall identify on the plans, specifically Sheet L-1, if a masonry wall will be provided.  In addition, the north side of the property abutting a residential area does not satisfy the minimum requirements of 1 tree every 40 linear feet (coconut palms do not count).  A hedge is proposed along the perimeter of the property, however, the shrub requirement has not been fulfilled (shrubs shall be installed one per ever 3 feet of residential property between the wall and the residential property).

3) The Applicant shall indicate the new location of the trees and palms proposed to be relocated.

4) Mitigation requirements are based on the square footage of canopy removed, and for new development the requirement shall be 150%, as per Section 825-100(A)(5) of the Code.  Trees used to satisfy site plan requirements cannot be counted to satisfy mitigation for tree removal.  The Applicant shall indicate on the plans an item to the table on Sheet L-2, providing square footage of canopy removed, plus 50%, as well as the total number and category of trees proposed to satisfy mitigation.

5) The Applicant shall be required to submit an irrigation plan.

6) The Applicant shall provide proof of water supply and fire flow demands as follows:

a. Fire hydrant flow test 
b. A completed application of the approval of the Fire Protections Water Supply Design – There is a conflict between this application and the fire flow demand calculations provided by the EOR with regards to the total fire flow required.  Applicant shall revise and provide a better, more clear copy of this application.

7) The Applicant shall provide additional Fire Department Access information as follows:

a. Load limits for bridges and grading for significant changes in elevation (if applicable).

b. Fire department access routes during construction.
8) The Applicant shall provide a detail sheet accompanying the civil plans with the following details:

a. Fire hydrant detail

b. Bollard/impact protection detail for hydrants, FDC;s & DDCV’s 

c. Roadway pavement marker detain for fire hydrant locations

d. Post indicating valve detail (where applicable)

e. Underground gate valve detail (where applicable)

f. Backflow preventor/double detector check valve (DDCV detail (where applicable) that identifies the DDCV as being listed for fire use.

g. Signage detail for the fire department connections (where applicable)

9) The Applicant shall revise plans accordingly to indicate dedication and new property line.  All setbacks must be shown from new property line on site plan.  Measurement from property line to first parking space is not measured from new property line after dedication. 
10) The Applicant shall revise plans accordingly and provide copy of all signs for compliance review.

· Per Section 505-90 (C) identify total cumulative sign area permitted then deduct sign area proposed. Cumulative sign area not provided. 

· Per Section 505-90(H) & Section 505-40(D) the maximum directional sign area permitted is 3 sq. ft.; 4 sq. ft. proposed.   No directional signage shown on latest set of plans. 

11) The Applicant is required to submit for FAA review as the proximity of the proposed development to the airport will require FAA review and approval.  

12) The Applicant shall revised plans and calculations to provide parking for hotel (84.8 parking spaces) and dwelling unit (1.75 parking spaces).  Both uses require a total of 87 total parking spaces (84.8 + 1.75 + 86.55 or 87 total) on site. 
13) The Applicant shall provide for and indicate the minimum bicycle parking requirements identified in Section 265-51 on sheet A-1.  Commercial use requires 10% of REQUIRED parking (not provided), therefore 9 bicycle parking spaces are required. Provide calculations on Sheet A-1. 

14) Applicant shall provide  an analysis, signed and sealed by a certified engineer, identifying the amount of RA mitigation for traffic impact due based on resolution No. 2014-049 which established a rate of $21.26 per p.m. peak hour trip. Per Hotel Traffic Analysis letter from McMahon dates 12-21-15, 31 PM peak hour trips will be generated, resulting in a RAC Traffic Impact Mitigation fee of $659.06 which must be paid prior to issuance of a permit.

15) Pursuant to Section 303-40(L), the Applicant shall identify the building frontage type proposed on Sheet A1 in order to determine the building placement.  Per Section 303-40(N) only “Shopfront” or “Arcade” building frontage type permitted at this location.

16) Pursuant to Section 306-10(C) “All surface parking lots in rear yards shall be designed for connection to existing or future parking lots on abutting properties on the same side of block and on both sides of the block if there is no alley.”  The Applicant shall provide a recorded copy of cross access easement prior to issuance of a building permit.

17) Pursuant to Section 309-10(C), the Applicant shall construct on-street parking, sidewalks and street furniture as set forth within the CRA Redevelopment Plan.  The Applicant shall indicate the location of street furniture on the plans. 

18) The Applicant shall revise exterior building material to a material indicative of south Florida architecture and must indicate on the plans.
Section 7.
That such application must be reviewed by Broward County Aviation Department.  The point of contact is William Castillo, Airport Planner located at 220 S.W. 45 Street, Suite 101, Dania Beach, Florida, 33312, (954) 359-6100.

Section 8.
Pursuant to LDC Section 635-100 “Expiration of Site Plans,” Section 625-50 “Expiration of variances,” the Site Plan (SP-006-16), Variance (VA-42-16),  Design Variations (OT-43-16, OT-44-13, OT-45-16, OT-46-16, OT-47-16) and Design Waiver (OT-48-16) approvals shall automatically expire and become null and void unless the Applicant files a complete building permit application with construction drawings for the improvements shown on the Site Plan, within eighteen (18) months from the date of this Resolution.


Section 9.
That the issuance of a development permit by a municipality does not in any way create any right on the part of an Applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency, and does not create any liability on the part of the municipality for issuance of the permit if the Applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or does not fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency, or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law.
Section 10.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 11.
That this Resolution shall be in force and take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on May 24, 2016.

ATTEST:

LOUISE STILSON, CMC




MARCO A. SALVINO, SR.
CITY CLERK






MAYOR
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

THOMAS J. ANSBRO
CITY ATTORNEY
Exhibit “A”

(Legal Description)
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Exhibit “B”

(Site Plan)
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